

No. 20-125

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IRON STONE REAL ESTATE FUND I, L.P.,
IRON STONE REAL ESTATE GROUP I, LLC,
and ANDREW V. EISENSTEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN RATNER, AUDREY RATNER,
and DR. ROBERT OSTOYICH,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PHILLIP D. BERGER, ESQUIRE
Counsel of Record
BERGER LAW GROUP, P.C.
919 Conestoga Road, Suite 114
Rosemont, PA 19010
(610) 668-0800; (610) 668-2800 (fax)
Email: Berger@BergerLawPC.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Fourteenth Amendment Not Applicable To This Breach Of Contract Action	11
II. The Petitioners Have Waived Any Due Process Defense	12
III. While Due Process Does Not Require Actual Notice, The Other Limited Partners Did Re- ceive Actual Notice Of This Action.....	14
IV. The Lower Court’s Orders Are Consistent With Prior Case Law And Statutes.....	18
V. The Petitioners Raise No Other Federal Issues	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Brake Shoe & Foundry Co. v. New York Ry.</i> , 10 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1926).....	16
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421, 52 S. Ct. 252, 76 L. Ed. 375 (1932)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S. Ct. 2777 (1982).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 364 Pa. Super. 521, 528 A.2d 631 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopata</i> , 2000 PA Super 163, 754 A.2d 685 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Ryan</i> , 2006 PA Super 290, 909 A.2d 839 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Strunk</i> , 2008 PA Super 149 (Pa. Super. 2008)	13
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364, 130 L. Ed. 2d 865, 115 S. Ct. 887 (1995)	13
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	15
<i>In re San Vicente Med. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 962 F.2d 1402 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 574 U.S. 220 (2006).....	14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460, 120 S. Ct. 1579 (2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1933)	15
<i>Riggins v. McGinnis</i> , 50 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Arizona Fuels Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Partnership Act of 2016	
15 Pa.R.A.P. 302(a).....	12, 13
15 Pa.C.S. § 8611, <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 Pa.C.S. § 8615	19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8615(c)(16).....	1, 19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8616	19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8681(1).....	1, 20
15 Pa.C.S. § 8682	22
15 Pa.C.S. § 8682(a).....	1, 2, 19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8682(b)(1)	19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8682(d)	19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8682(e).....	19
15 Pa.C.S. § 8691(b).....	2, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11, 22, 23
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. William Callison & Maureen A. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law and Practice: General and Limited Partnerships</i> § 28:3	22
